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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 283

AN ACT 1o repeal 703.02 (1d), 703.255 and 703.3&)1to renumber 703.16 (2), 703.275 (2) (intro.) (except
703.275(2) (title)), 703.275 (2) (a), 703.275 (2) (b), 703.33 (2) (b) (form) 1., 703.33 (3) and 7@9rédumber
and amend 703.08 (1), 703.09 (1) (k), 703.16 (3) to (9), 703.33 (4) and 703.38t¢l@¥1end 703.02 (7), 703.02
(14m), 703.06, 703.08 (2) (intro.), 703.09 (1) (h), 703.09 (2), 102)1(c), 703.13 (5) (a),03.13 (6) (c) and (d),
703.15(1), 703.15 (3) (b) 1., 703.15 (4) (d) 1., 703.19 (8), 703.27, 703.275 (1), 703.33 (2) (intro.), 703.33 (2) (a)
(form) 2., 703.33 (2) (a) (form) 3., 703.33 (2) (c), 703.365 (title), (1), (2) and (3), 703.365 (4), (5), (6) (a)dmtro.)
(c), (7) and (8) and 703.3%) repeal and recreate 703.24; ando create 703.08 (1) (a), (band (c), 703.08 (3), 703.09
(4), 703.093, 7031 (5), 703.13 (5m), 703.13 (8), 703.15 (3) (b) 8., 703.155 (7), 703.16 (2) (b), 703.161, 703.163,
703.165(title) and (1), 703.195, 703.20 (3), 703.265, 703.275 (2) (ac), 703.315, 703.33 (1) (h), 703.33 (1m), 703.33
(2) (b) (form) 1c., 703.33 (3c), 703.33 (4) @dnd (c), 703.365 (3m), 703.38 (10) (b), 709.02 (2) and 823.015 of the
statutesrelating to: revisions and additions to condominium law

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in NoTe: The term “declarant” will include an assigrafe

senate and assembly do enact asfollows: the declarant if the conditions of new sub. (4) of current s.
' 703.09are met. Seet8. 15 of the bill.

PrREFATORY NOTE: This bill was developed by the Joint SecTioN 3. 703.02 (14m) of the statutesamended
Legislative Council's Special Committee on Condominium to read:
Law Review The provisions of the bill are descriliédough 703.02 (14m) “Small residentialcondominium”
outthe bill in NoTesto individual provisions. .. . .
meansa condominium with no more than 12 units;-all
SecTion 1. 703.02 (ld) of the statutes is repealed. of-which-are restricted-toresidential- uses

Note: Repeals the definitionf “allocated interests” NoTE: Revises the definition 6mall residential condo
fron&th? gene;a;)lgd;ggltlo?sfsecttlon of ch. 703'|.Jht§ terrp 1S minium” by increasing the maximum number of units from 4
useconly in s. </, refating to nger or consoication o to 12 and eliminating the requirement that thé units be

icnogdggsl’nzn;g?.or%c;rrl;gggs r(])tfthse t7e0rr3n 2|S7g efgg g gsszule restrictedto residential uses. As a result, the defined term is
bil. T changedo “small condominium”. See al§zcs.59 to 61 of

SECTION 2. 703.02 (7) othe statutes is amended to the bill, which make related changes to current s. 703.365,
) ) relatingto small residential condominiums.

read: “ " The expandedvailability of the streamlined regulations

. 70‘?"02(7) Declarant” means any'oyvner who Su_b for the creation and operation of “small” condominiums under
jectshis or her property to a condominium declaration s.703.365 reflects the utility and acceptance of the regula
establishedunder this chapter The term includes an tions, enacted in 1986.

assigne®f the declarant under s. 703.09 (4). SecTioN 4. 703.06 of the statutes is amended to read:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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703.06Alterations prohibited. Except as otherwise
providedin this chaptemo unit owner may-dmakeany
alterationwhich thatwould jeopardize the soundness or
safetyof the propertyreduce the value thereof, iorpair

any easement or hereditament, or change the exterior

appearancef a unitor any other portion of the condo
minium not part of the unit
NoTE: For convenience, adds reference in this section to
the general prohibition in s. 703.13 (5) (a) agaitisanging
the exterior appearance of a unit or of any other portion of the
condominiumwithout permission of the association board of
directors.

SecTioN 5. 703.08 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
703.08(1) (intro.) and amended to read:

703.08(1) (intro.) Residential real property may not
be converted ta condominium unless the owner of the
residentialreal property gives-128ays’ prior written
notice of theconversionto each of the tenants of the
building or buildingsscheduled for conversion—A-tenant

hasthe-exclusive-option-to-purchase-the-unit-fGnaing

the 60—dayperiod-of 60-daygnmediatelyfollowing the
dateof delivery of the notice a tenant has the first right to

purchasehe unit, if the units offered for sale at any time
duringthat period, for any of the following:
NoTE: See the NTEto SEC. 7, below
SecTioN 6. 703.08 (1) (a), (b) and (c) of the statutes
arecreated to read:
703.08(1) (a) The price at which the unit is being
offeredon the market.
(b) The price contained in any acceptefgiofo pur
chasethe unit.
(c) The price otherwise agreed to iy tenant and
theseller
NoTE: See the NTEto SEc. 7, below
SecTioN 7. 703.08 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
703.08(2) (intro.) A tenant may not be required to
vacatethe property during the 120-dagriod_immedi
atelyfollowing the date of delivergf the notice required

undersub. (1) except for:

NoTe: Under current laywresidential property may not be
convertedo a condominium unless the property owner gives
120days’ prior written notice of the conversion to eacthef
tenantsof the building scheduled for conversion. A tenant has
the “exclusive optiorto purchase” the unit for a period of 60
daysfollowing the date of delivery of the noticeecS10NS5
to 8 of this bill revise current law by:

1. Providing that the property may be converted to a con
dominium immediately upon completion of the notice
requirementrather tharl20 days after notice. Howeyére
tenant'srights relating to occupying and purchasing the prop
erty are preserved.

2. Clarifying that during the 60—day period immediately
following the date of deliverpf the conversion notice, a ten
anthas the “first right to purchase” (not the “exclusive option
to purchase”) the unit if the unit isfefed for sale at any time
duringthe 60—-day period:

a. Forthe price at which the unit is beingered on the
market.
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b. For the price contained in any acceptderao pur
chasethe unit (from any prospective purchasest just the
tenant).

c. For the price otherwise agreed to by the tenant and the
seller.

3. Expressly authorizing the tenant to waive in writing
his or her occupancy right and first right to purchase.

SecTion 8. 703.08 (3) of the statutes is created to
read:

703.08(3) A tenant may waive in writing his dier
first right of purchase under sub. (1), his or her right to
remainon the property under sub. (2), or both.

NoTE: See the NTEto SEC. 7, above.

SecTioN 10. 703.09 (1) (h) of the statutes is amended
toread:

703.091) (h) The name-of thepersonraceive-ser
vice-of process-in-the casesprovided-in-this-chapter
togetherwith-the and address of-that-person-and- the
methodby-which-the-association-may-designate-a-sticces
sorto-the persotthe resident agent under s. 703.23

NoTE: Substitutes reference to the “resident agent under

s. 703.23” for the current requirement that theclaration

includethe name of the person “to receive servicprotess

in the cases provided in this chapter”. Since s. 703.23, stats.,

also provides for changing the resident agent, theabdb

removesthe requirement that théeclaration indicate the

methodby which the association may designatiacessor

to the person designated to receive service of process.

SecTioN 11. 703.09(1) (k) of the statutes is renum
bered703.09 (1c) and amended to read:

703.09(1c) A condominium declaration shall be
signedby the owners of the property aady first mort
gageeof the property or the holder of an equivalent secu
rity interest in _the propertyn the same manner as
requiredin conveyances of real property

NoTe: Requires the declaration to be signed by any first

mortgagee®f the property or the holders of an equivalent

securityinterest, in addition to the owners of theoperty

This requiremengapplies only to the declaration submitted for

recordingunder s. 703.07 (1) in order to establishabedoe

minium; it does not apply to amendments to the declaration.

SecTioN 14. 703.09 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

703.09(2) Except as provided in sub.(4) and ss.
703.093,703.13(6) (c) and (d) and (8) (b), am®3.26,
a condominium declaration may be amended with the
written consent of at least two—thirds of the-unit-owners
aggregatef the votes established under sub. (1p(fa
greaterpercentage if provideth the declaration. An
amendmenbecomes ééctive when it is recorded in the
samemanner as the declaration. The document submit
ting the amendment for recording shall state that the
requiredconsents and approvals for the amendment were
received. A unit ownets written consent is neffective
unlessit is approved in writindy the firstmortgageef
the unit, or the holder of an equivalent security interest
if any Approval from the first mortgage lender or equiv
alentsecurityinterest holderor the person servicing the
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first mortgage loan or its equivalent on a unit, constitutes  (c) Statethat a notice was sent to each owner of
approvalof the first mortgagee or equivalent security recordand each lender of record for each unit of the-asso

interestholder under this subsection.

NoTe: 1. Amends thexception clause to add reference
tos. 703.09 (4), created b¥& 15 of the bill; to s. 703.093,
createdby Sc. 16 of the bill; and to s. 703.13 (6) (c) and (d)
and(8) (b), treated by&s.22 and 23 of the bill. The added
referencescontain diferent declaration amendment proce
duresthan the general procedure contained in s. 703.09 (2).

2. Clarifies thatreference to “two-thirds of the unit own
ers”is to two—thirdf the aggregate of the votes (established
under current s. 703.09 (1) (f)).The current reference is
ambiguous.

3. Provides that the required mortgagee approval applies
to first mortgagees only and must be in writing and that
approvalby the person serving the firsiortgage loan consti
tutesapproval by the first mortgagee.

4. Requires the document submitting the declaration
amendmentor recording to state that the required consents
andapprovals for the amendment were received.

SeeS:c. 16 of the bill for a new alternative procedéwe
amendinghe declaration.

SectioN 15. 703.09(4) of the statutes is created to
read:

703.09(4) A declarant may assign his or her rights

ciationon the date the fidavit is recorded.

(d) Be signed by the senior executivéiadr of the
association.

(3) Noticeof a proposed amendment to a declaration
underthis section shalbe mailed on the date thdidhvit
is recorded under sub. (2)ttee owner of each condomin
ium unit and to any mortgagee of, or holder of an equiva
lent security interest in, each unit, as identified titla
report prepared on the date the notice is sent.

(4) The notice mailed under sub. (3) shall do athef
following:

(a) Contain a copy of the text of the proposed amend
mentand a current copy of this section.

(b) Include a written ballot to be signég the unit
owner,identifying the unitasting the ballot and identify
ing each owner of record of that unit as of the date the af
davitis recorded under sub. (2). The ballot shall include
aplace for any mortgagee or equivalent security interest
holderto whom notice is sent under sub. (3) to indicate

and obligations as a declarant under this chapter by its approval or objection under sub. (5) (b).

recordingan amendment to the declaration that includes

(c) State that, if more than one person is an owher

theassignment and an acceptance of the assignment thahe unit and the owners cannot agree how to cast the bal
is signed by the assignee and acknowledged. A declarantot, the units vote shall be treated as a vote in opposition
may not assign under this subsection less than all of histo the proposed amendment.

or her rights and obligations as a declarant under this

chapter.

NoTE: Gives express authorization for a declarant to
assignall of his or her rights and obligations as a declarant
under ch. 703 if the declarant records an amendment to the
declaratiorthat includes the assignment and an acceptance of
the assignment that is signed by the assignee and acknowl
edged. Inclusion of this express authority is not intentted
imply that a declarant currently may not assign rights and
obligations.

SecTioN 16. 703.093 of the statutes is created to read:
703.093Alternative pr ocedure for amending dee

laration. (1) As an alternative to s. 703.(®), a conde

minium declaration may be amended under this section

(d) State that a ballot signed by only one owner shall
countas the ballot of that unit, unless more than one ballot
is received by the association thiat unit, in which case
all ballots received for that unit must coné@uthe vote
castor the ballots, collectivelyshall be treated as a vote
in opposition to the proposed amendment by that unit.

(e) State that the proposed amendment must be voted
on as written and thaib changes to the proposed amend
mentmay be accomplished by this vote.

(f) Includethe address to which the completed ballot
shouldbe mailed or delivered.

(5) (a) The owner of each unit shall vote on the-pro

if at least two—thirds of the aggregate of the votes -estab Posedamendment by signing the ballot before a notary
lishedunder s. 703.09 (1) (f), or a greater percentage if Public and by mailing the signed and notarized ballot or
providedin the declaration, consent to the amendment in by personally delivering it to the association of unit ewn

writing and those consents are approved by the mortga ersat the applicable address specified under sub. (4) (f).

geesor holders of equivalent security intereststtie
units. An amendment becomesfeasftive when it is
recordedn the same manner as the declaration.

(b) Each mortgagee or equivalent security interest
holderreceiving the notice under sub. (3) shall sigitgy
approvalor objection to the amendment by having an

(2) The association has 180 days to secure theauthorizedpersonsign the ballot before a notary public

requiredconsents and approvals under this sectiom
mencingwith the recording of an fidavit with the regis
ter of deeds of the county in whi¢che condominium is
located. The afidavit shall do all of the following:

(a) Set forth the text of the proposed amendment.

andby returning the signed, notarized ballot to the associ
ation.

(6) The association may rely on the list of owners of
recordset forth in a title report obtained as of the date the
affidavit is recorded under sub. (2), unless the association

(b) Provide the name and address of the senior execureceivesa written notice, signed and notarized by both

tive officer of the association to whom inquirisisould
be directed with regard to the proposed amendment.

the previous owner and the new owyrealvising the asso
ciationthat ownership of the unit has changétie asso
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ciationshall send a copy of the notice under sub. (3) to the
new owner of a unit and anynortgagee or equivalent
securityinterest holdepromptly after receiving notice of
thetransfer of ownership. It is the responsibility of the
new unit owner to comply with this section. If the pre
viousowner had voted prior to the change in ownership,
the new owner may execute the ballot includedhia
noticeunder sub. (3), which ballot, when returned by the
newowner shall supersede amngplace any ballot cast by
the previous owner if theequired approval of any mert
gageeor equivalent security interest holdgalso timely
received. The180-day period applicable to receipt of the

ballot for the unit shall be extended to a date 14 days after

the ballot is mailed by the association if the ballot is
mailed within 14 days before the end of the 180-day
period.

(7) Any person acquiring a mortgageeamuivalent
security interest on a unit after thdiddvit is recorded
undersub. (2) mayotify the association in writing of the
mortgageor equivalent security interest lien, identifying
theunit on which it holds a lien, and signify its approval
of or objection to the proposed amendment talt@ara
tion.

(8) If the association receives the required number of
consentand approvalffom unit owners and mortgagees
and equivalent security interest holders within the
requiredtime after the diidavit is recorded under sub.
(2), the senior executive fider of the association shall
recordanamendment in the fate of the register of deeds
of the county in which the condominium is locatselt
ting forth the facts satisfying the requirements of this sec
tion andproviding record notice to all interested persons
thatthe declaration has been reviseéeetfve upon the
recordingof the amendment, and restatthg entire dec
laration,as amended.

(9) The association shall, for a period of 2 years fol
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is made to extend the 180—day period 14 days if the ballot is
mailedto the new owner and lienholder within 14 dagéore
theend of the 180—-day period.

Theprocedure contains substantial detail concerning the
commencementf the 180-day period; required notice;-vot
ing by unit owners and lienholders and subsequent unit own
ersand lienholders; recording the amended declaratind;
retentionof materials related to the amendment for 2 years.
SecTioN 18. 703.1 (2) (c)of the statutes is amended

to read:

703.11(2) (c) Diagrammatic-floorplanBlans that

show the locationof each building located or to be
locatedon the property-which-shoand, if there are units
in_a building, that showhe perimetersapproximate
dimensionsfloor-areaapproximate square footagsd
location of each unit in-ithe building Commonele

mentsshall be shown graphically to the extent feasible.

Note: Simplifies therequired content of a condominium

plat by substituting “plans showing the location of each build

ing” for “diagrammatic flooplans of each building”, adding

“perimeters”, and substituting “approximate square footage”

for “floor area”. Also makes editorial changeReference in

the revised provision to “plans” is not intended to include the

constructiorplans for the building, includingll the separate

plansthat comprise the construction plans.

SecTion 19. 703.11 (5) of the statutes is created to
read:

703.11(5) AMENDMENT. Except as provided in s.
703.265,amendment of a condominium plat by an
addendunthat is not includeas part of an amendment
to the declaration shall be accomplished in the same man
neras an amendment to the declaratioder s. 703.09

2).
Note: Clarifies that an amendment of a condominium
plat (addendum) that is not included as mdran amendment
to the declaration is to be accomplished in the same manner
asan amendment to the declaration.

SecTion 20. 703.13 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:
703.13(5) (a) A unit owner may make any impreve

lowing the recording of the amended declaration under mentsor alterations within his or her unit that do not
sub.(8), retain on file and make available for inspection impair the structural integrity or lessen the support of any
atthe place where the condominium financial records are portion of the condominium and that do not createia

maintainedall of the following:

(a) The title report under sub. (6) relied upontly
association.

(b) All of the ballots received by the association from
unit owners.

(c) All written approvals or objections received by
theassociatiodfrom mortgagees and equivalent security
interestholders.

NoTe: Providesan alternative procedure for amending
thedeclaration. The key feature is that the association has 180
daysto secure the required consents and approvalsnayd
rely on the list of ownersf record contained in a title report
atthe beginning of the 180-day period. (The curegnend
mentprocedure does natclude this 180-day “windawbut
thereis no limit on how long the current procedure may take.
Provisionis made for noticef the proposed amendment to
new unit owners and lienholders duritige 180-day period
andfor thenew owners and lienholders to cast a ballot replac
ing the ballot of the previous owner and lienhalderovision

sancesubstantially décting the use and enjoyment of
otherunits or the common elementé unit owner may
not changethe exterior appearance of a unit or of any
otherportion of the condominium without permissioh

theboard of directors of the association.

NoTe: For convenience, expressly limits the unit
improvementsor alterations that anit owner may make to
excludethose that create a nuisaricghe use and enjoyment
of other units or the commaglements. Reference to “Aui
sance”is intended tanclude both nuisance under common
law and nuisance under other laavg., ch. 823, stats.

SecTioN 21. 703.13 (5m) of the statutes is created
read:

703.13(5m) IMPROVEMENTS TO LIMITED COMMON
ELEMENTS. (a) If permitted by the condominium instru
mentsand subject to pafb) and to any restrictions or km
itationsspecified in the condominium instruments, a unit
ownermay improve, including the enclosure of, the-lim
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ited commonelements appurtenant exclusively to that
owner’sunit if all of the following conditions are met:

1. A statement describing the improvement, inelud
ing a description of the project, the materials to be use
andthe project proposed impact on the appearaoice
the condominiumand identifying the project contractor
is submitted to the board of directors of the association.

2. The improvement will not interfere with the use
and enjoymentof the units of other unit owners or the
commonelements or limited common elements of the
condominium.

3. The improvement will not impair the structural
integrity of the condominium.

4. Any changedo the exterior appearance of the-con
dominiumis approved by the board of directors of the
association.

(b) All costs and expenses of an improvement under

dl

this subsection and any increased costs of maintenance

and repair ofthe limited common elements resulting
from the improvement are the obligation of the unit
owner. The unit owner shall protect the associaaod
otherunit owners from liens on property of the associa
tion or of other unit owners thatherwise might result
from the improvement.
NoTe: Allows a unit ownerat the ownés expense, to
improve limited common elements appurtenant exclusively

to that owners unit if permitted by the condominium instru
ments and if the specified conditions are met.

SecTioN 22. 703.13 (6) (c) and (d) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

703.13(6) (c) An amendment to a declaration shall
identify the units involved anghall state that the bound
ariesbetween those unitre being relocated by agree
mentof the unit owners thereof. The amendment shall
containwords of conveyance between those unit owners,
andwhen recorded shall also be indexed in the name of
thegrantor and grantee. tlie adjoining unit owners have
specifiedin their written application theeallocation
betweertheir units of the aggregate undivided intenest
the common elements appertaining ttese units, the
amendmento the declaration shall reflect that realloca
tion. An amendment to a declaration under this para
graphshall be adoptedt the option of the adjoining unit
owners either under s. 703.09 (2) or by the written-con
sentof the owners of the adjoining units involved and the
mortgageesf the adjoining units.

NoTe: Current s. 703.13 (6), stats., contains a procedure

for changing boundaries between adjoining condominium

unitswhen the condominium instruments permit a relocation

and the adjoining unit owners desire the relocation. Ore ele

mentof that procedure is an amendment to deelaration,

describingthe boundary change and any reallocation of-inter
estsin the adjoining unit owners’ respective interestthi
commonelements. [s. 703.13 (6) (c), stats.]

Section703.13 (6) (c) is amended to allow a declaration
amendmentunder the boundary change procedure to be
accomplisheagimply with the approval of the adjoining unit

ownersand the mortgagees of the adjoining unitany (The
generalmethod of amending the declaration undet08.09
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(2) may at the option of the adjoining urdtvners,continue

to be used instead of the simplified procedure.)

(d) If the adjoining unit owners have specified in their
written application a reasonabteallocation, as deter
minedby the board of directors, of the number of votes
in the association or liabilities fénture common expen
sesnot specially assessatppertaining to their units, an
amendmento the condominium instruments shall reflect
thosereallocations. _An amendmettd a declaration
underthis paragraph shall be adopted in the manner spec
ified in par (c).

NoTe: The procedure for relocating boundaries between
adjoiningcondominium units also provides that if the adjoin
ing unit owners have specified e written application a rea
sonableallocation, as determined by the board of directors, of
the number of votes in the association or liabilities for future
commonexpenses not specially assessed that pertaireto
units, an amendment to the condominium instruments is to
reflectthose reallocations. This bill providé®at an amend
mentto a declaration under this provisionadopted in the
samemanner as described in paragraph 2 of theeNimmedi
ately above.

SecTioN 23. 703.13(8) of the statutes is created to
read:

703.13(8) MERGEROFUNITS. (a) If any condomin
ium instruments expressly permit the gerof 2 or more
adjoiningunits into oneaunit, a meger shall be made in
accordancevith this subsection and any restrictions and
limitations specified in the condominium instruments.

(b) If the unit owners of adjoining units that may be
mergeddesire to maye the units, the unit owners, after
30 days’ written noticeo all other unit owners, shall pre
pareand execute appropriate instruments understliiis
section. An amendment to the condominium instruments
shall assign a new identifying number tiee new unit
createdby the mager of the units and shall allocate to the
newunit all of the undivided interest in the common ele
mentsand rights to use the limited common elements and
thevotes in the association formerly appertaininghie
separateinits. The amendment shall reflect an allocation
to the new unit of the liability for common expenses and
rightsto common surpluses formerly appertaining to the
separateinits. An amendment to a declaration uritir
paragraptshall be adopted either under s. 703.09 (2) or
by the written consent of the owners of the unitb¢o
merged,the mortgagees of those unitsaify and the
boardof directors of the association.

(c) Plats and plans showing the boundaries and
dimensionof the new unit together witthe new identi
fying number or letter shall be prepared. The plats and
plansshall be certified as to their accuracy and €om
pliancewith this subsection by a civil enginearchitect,
or licensed land surveyor authorized to practice in this
state.

(d) After appropriate instruments have been prepared
and executed, they shall be deliverptbmptly to the
owneror owners of the mged unit upon payment by the
owner or owners of all reasonable costs for their prepara
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tion. Those instruments arefeftive when executed by
the owner or owners of the nggrd unit and recorded in
theoffice of the register of deeds of the county whhee
propertyis located. The recording of the instrumeats
conclusiveevidence that the nger did not violate any
restrictionor limitation specified by the condominium
instrumentsand that any reallocations made unttes
subsectiorwere reasonable.

NoTEe: Provides grocedure for mging adjoining con
dominiumunits based on current procedures for: relocating
boundariedetween adjoining condominium units [s. 703.13
(6), stats.]; and separation of a unit imioe or more units [s.
703.13(7), stats.]. The procedure includesimplified means
of amending the declaration.
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703.154) (d) 1. At meetings of the association every
unit owner is entitled to cast the number of votes appurte
nantto his or her unit, as established in the declaration
unders. 703.09 (1) (f) Unit owners may vote by proxy
but, the proxy iseffective only for a maximum period of
180days following its issuance, unless grantedrwog:
gageeor lessee. If only one of multiple owners of a unit
is present at a meeting of the association, the owner is

entitledto cast the votes allocated to that unit.
NoTe: For convenience, indicates byoss-reference
thatthe number of votes appurtenant to a condominium unit
is established in the declaration.

SecTioN 28. 703.155 (7) of the statutéscreated to

SecTioN 24. 703.15 (1) of the statutes is amended to "€ad:

read:

703.151) LeGALENTITY. The afairs of every condo
minium shall be governelly an association-whidhat
evenif unincorporated, is constituted a legatity for all

703.155(7) REPRESENTATIONOF CONDOMINIUM OR
NONCONDOMINIUM PROPERTY A master associatiamay
representondominium or noncondominium propeaty
behalfof one or more condominiums and propentgler

purposes Except for matters reserved to the association adifferent form of ownership or for the benefit of the unit

memberor unit owners by this chaptéhedeclaration,

ownersof one or more condominiums atigk owners of

or the bylaws, all policy and operational decisions of the Otherproperty

associationincluding interpretation of the condominium

instrumentsbylaws, rules, and other documents relating

to the condominiunor the association, shall be made by
its board of directors. This subsection does rfecafhe

deferenceaccorded to, or the standard of review of, an

actionof the board of directors by a court.

Note: Clarifies the prevailing, but not always known,
view of the role of the association board of directors: with the
exceptionof matters reserved to association members or unit
ownersby ch. 703, the declaration, or bylaws, all policy and
operationaldecisionsof the association are made by the
board. Policy and operational decisions include, but are not
limited to, interpretation of condominiumnstruments,
bylaws,rules, and other documents relating to the condomin
ium or the association.

SectioN 25. 703.15 (3) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

703.15(3) (b) 1. Make contracts and indiabilities,

including borrowing funds in the name of the association
in the manner specified in the bylaws under s. 703.10 (2)

.

NoTe: For illustrative purposes, expressly provides that
a condominium association, subjectday restrictions and
limitations specified by the declaration, may borrow fuirds
the name of the association in the manner specifiethén
bylawsas part of its general authority to make contracts and
incur liabilities. The exercise of this authority by an associa
tion is subject to current s. 703.25, relating to the tort aned con
tractliability of an association.
SecTioN 26. 703.15 (3) (b) 8. of the statutexieated

to read:

NoTEe: Clarifies the authoritypf a master association to
representither condominium property or noncondominium
property: (a) on behalf of one or more condominiums and
propertyunder a dferent form of ownership; qfb) for the
benefitof the unit owners of one or more condominitansl
the owners of other property

SecTioN 29. 703.16 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
703.16(2) (a).

SecTioN 30. 703.16 (2) (b)f the statutes is created
toread:

703.16(2) (b) During the period of declaracntrol
of the association under s. 703.( (c), if any unit
ownedby the declarant is exemfsom assessments for
commonexpenses untthe unit is sold, the total amount
assessedgainst units that are not exempt from assess
mentsmay not exceethe amount that equals nonexempt
units’ budgeted share of common expenbased on the
anticipateccommon expenses set forth in the anbual
getunder s. 703.161 (2) (a). The declarant is liablthe
balanceof the actual common expenses.

Section 31. 703.16 (3) to (9) of the statutes are
renumbered03.165 (2) to (8), and 703.165 (2), (4), (5)
(intro.) and (8) (form), as renumbered, are amended to
read:

703.165(2) LIABILITY FOR ASSESSMENTS. A unit
ownershall be liable for all assessments, or instalments
thereof,coming due while owning a unit, including any
assessmentsoming due during the pendency of any
claim by the unit owner against tlassociation or during

703.15(3) (b) 8. Purchase goods and services jointly any period in which the unit is not occupied by the unit

with other condominium associations or other persons.

NoTE: Expressly authorizes a condominiassociation,
subjectto any restrictions and limitations specified by dee
laration, to purchase goods and services jointly with other
condominiumassociations or other persons.

SectTioN 27. 703.15 (4) (d) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

owneror is leased or rented to any other perdora vol
untary grant, the grantee shall be jointly and severally
liable with the grantor for all unpaid assessments against
thegrantor for his or her share of the comnexpenses

up to the time of the voluntary grant for which a statement
of condominium lien is recorded, without prejudice to the
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rights of the grantee to recover frothe grantor the
amountgaid by the grantee for such assessments. Liabil
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703.161Annual budget. (1) AppPLICATION. This see
tion applies to any condominium that includedeast

ity for assessments may not be avoided by waiver of theoneunit that is restricted to residential use.

useor enjoyment of any common element or by abandon

mentof the unit for which the assessments are made.
NoTe: Expresslyprovides that a condominium unit

owneris liable for any assessments coming due duttieg
pendencyof any claim by the unit owner against the associa
tion or during any period the unit is not occupied by the unit
owneror is leased or rented to any other person. While the
new language is within the scope of current language, it is
addedfor clarification.
(4) SraTeEMENT. Any grantee of a unit is entitled to a

statemenfrom the association dhe executive board,

settingforth the amount of unpaid assessments against

the grantor-and-theThegrantee is not liable fonorshall

the unit conveyed be subject to a lien-whitlatis not
filed under sub—4{3) for, anyunpaid assessment against
thegrantor in excess of the amount set forth instiage
ment. If an association or a board of directors does not

(2) ReQUIREMENT. An association annually shall
adoptand distribute to all unit owners an annual budget
setting forth all of the following:

(@) All anticipated common expenses and any
amountsto be allocated to a statutory reserve account
unders. 703.163 and to any other funds for future expen
ditures.

(b) Theamount and purpose of any other anticipated
associatiorexpenditure.

(c) The amountin any statutory reserve account
unders. 703.163 or any other funds held for future expen
ditures.

(d) Any common surpluses.

(e) The amounand source of any income, other than
unit owner assessments.

(f) Theaggregate amount of any assessment to be

providesuch a statement within 10 business days after thejg,jieq against unit owners and the purpose of the assess

grantee’srequest, they are barrédm claiming under
any lien whichthatis not filed under sub-—{43) prior to
therequest for the statement against the grantee.

(5) PrIORITY OFLIEN. (intro.) -Allsums-assessed by

an-association-but-unpaid-for-the share-of the common

mentsappurtenant-theretd lien underthis section is

prior to all other liens except:
(8) (form)
Statement of Condominium Lien
This is to certify that owner(s) wfit
No. ..... in Condominium (is) (are) indebted
to the association in the amount of $ as of
.... (year) for (his) (her) (its) (theirpfoportionate share

of common expenses of the Condominium) (damages to

the condominium) (penalties for violation of condomin
ium declaration, bylaws, or rule$yr the period from
(date)to (date), plus interest thereanthe rate of ....%,
costsof collection, and actual attorney fees.
Association
BY: o,
Officer’s title (or agent)
Address
Phone number
| hereby dirm under penalties of perjury that the
information contained in the foregoing Statemeoft
CondominiumLien is true and correct to thest of my
knowledge, information, and belief.

Officer (or agent)
NoTE: See &c. 34 of the bill, whickcreates an expanded
definition of “assessments” for purposaithe above lien pro
visions.
SecTioN 32.703.161 of the statutes is created to read:

ment.

NoTE: Requires the condominium association for cendo
miniumsthat include at least one unit that is restricted to resi
dentialuseto annually adopt and distribute to all unit owners
anannual budget setting forth:

1. All anticipated common expenses and any amdants
be allocated to a statutory reseraecount and to any other
fundsfor future expenditures.

2. The amounand purpose of any other anticipated asso
ciation expenditure.

3. The amount in any statutory reserve account or any
otherfunds held for future expenditures.

4. Any common surpluses.

5. The amount and source of any income, other than unit
ownerassessments.

6. The aggregate amount of any assessment to be levied
againstunit owners and the purpose of the assessment.

If there is a statutory reseraecountfor the condomin
ium, the annual budget must provide reserve fundgher
account. See s. 703.163 (7) (intro.), creat®dS:=c. 33 of the
bill, below
SecTioN 33.703.163 of the statutes is created to read:
703.163 Statutory reserve account.(1) DeriNI-

TIONs. In this section:

(a) “Reserve funds” means funds derived from
assessmengainst unit owners that are deposited in
statutoryreserve account. The terdoes not include
fundsfor ordinary operations, including amounts held for
operationakontingencies.

(b) “Statutory reserve account” means a separate
accountestablished undehis section to hold reserve
funds.

(c) “Statutory reserve accoustatement” means a
statemenindicatingwhether a statutory reserve account
hasbeen established for a condominium and, if there is
no statutory reserve account, how it is anticipated that
future expenditures for the repair and replacement of
commonelements will be funded.
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(2) APPLICATION; OTHER RESERVE ACCOUNTS NOT
AFFECTED. (a) 1. Except as provided in subds. 2. and 3.,
this sectionapplies to condominiums consisting exclu
sively of units that are restricted to residential uses.

2. This section does not apply to a small condemin
ium unless the declarant or the association, with the writ
ten consent of a majority of thenit votes, elects to be
governedby this section.

3. This section applies @ condominium consisting
of bothresidential and nonresidential units if the decla
rant or the association, with the written consent of a
majority of the unitvotes of the residential units and a
majority of the unit votes of the nonresidential units,
electsto be governed by this section.

(b) This section does notfatt a reserve account or
a similar account existing on thefeftive date of this
paragraph...[revisor inserts date], or a reserve account
or similar account established on or after tHeaive
dateof this paragraph.. [revisor inserts date], that is not
a statutory reserve account.

(3) NEW CONDOMINIUMS; ESTABLISHMENT OF STATU-
TORY RESERVEACCOUNT BY DECLARANT. (@) Except as
providedin par (c), thedeclarant of a condominium that
is created on or after thefeftive date of this paragraph
.... [revisor inserts date], shall establishstatutory
reserveaccount when the condominiuis created and
shallexecute a statutongserve account statement. The
declarantshall determine the annual amount to be
assessednit owners for reserve funds after considering
thefactors under sub. (7) (a) to (e) and, if temdomin
ium is aconversion condominium with more than 4 units,
thereport prepared under s. 703.33 (2) (cm) 1.

(b) Reserve fund assessmentstifiar reserve account
establishedinder par(a) may firstbe assessed on a par
ticular unit when a certificate of occupancy Hasen
issuedthatapplies to that unit. The declarant may elect
to defer payment of the accrued assessnfentspartie
ular unit until the first conveyance of that unit. The decla
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(4) NEW CONDOMINIUM; DETERMINATION BY ASSOCIA-

TION TO ESTABLISH STATUTORY RESERVE ACCOUNT. If a
declaranthas elected undsub. (3) (c) not to establish a
statutoryreserve account or to terminate an account,
establishmenbf a statutory reservaccount shall be
addresseat the firstannual meeting of the association
held after, or at a special meeting of the association held
within one year afterthe expiration of any period of
declarantcontrol under s. 703.15 (2) (c). A statutory
reserveaccount ieestablished under this subsection with
thewritten consent of a majority of the unit votes.alf
statutoryreserve account is established under this sub
section the association shall execute a statutory reserve
account statement.

(5) EXISTING CONDOMINIUMS; STATUTORY RESERVE
ACCOUNT UNLESSELECT OTHERWISE. The association for
acondominium created before thdeetive date othis
subsection.... [revisor inserts date], shall, within 18
monthsafter the dective date of this subsection .... [revi
sorinserts date], or within 18 months after the expiration
of any period of declarant control under s. 703.15 (2) (c),
whicheveris later establish atatutory reserve account
unlessthe association, with the written consent of a
majority of the unit votes, elects not to establish a statu
tory reserve account. Upon the establishment of or the
electionnot to establish a statutory reserve account, the
associationshall execute atatutory reserve account
statement.

(6) ELECTIONBY ASSOCIATIONTO ESTABLISHORTERMI-

NATE STATUTORY RESERVEACCOUNT. (a) If an association
electsnot to establish a statutory reserve account under
sub. (4) or (5), or if an association elects to terminate a
statutory reserve account under.ghj, theassociation
may at any time thereafter elect to establish a statutory
reserveaccount with the written consentammajority of
theunit votes.

(b) An associatiormay at any time with the written

rant may not defer payment of accrued reserve fund consenbf a majority of the unit votes, terminate a statu

assessmenfsr more than 5 years from the date the-exte
rior construction of the buildingn which the unit is
locatedis completed. Thaleclarant is liable for all

tory reserve accoumstablished under pda) or sub. (3)
(@), (4), or (5) except that a statutory reserve account
establishedby a declarant under sub. (3) (a) may not be

reserveiund assessments on a unit that accrue before thderminateduntil after the expiration of any period of
unitis conveyed. If there are accrued reserve fund assesgleclarantontrol under s. 703.15 (2) (c).

mentsagainst a unit, the declarant stdificlose in writ

(c) Upon the establishmeat termination of a statu

ing to the first purchaser of the unit whether the declaranttory reserve account, the association shall execute a statu

has included any accrued reserve fund assessméings in
purchaseprice of the unit qrif not included, how any
accruedassessment will be paid.

(c) The declarant may elect not to establistadi+
tory reserveaccount under pafa) at the time the condo
minium s created grat any time thereaftemay elect to

tory reserve account statement.

(7) Reservefrunp. If there is a statutory reserve
accountfor the condominium, the annual budgdbpted
unders. 703.161 shall provider reserve funds. Reserve
fundsmay be used as provided in sub. (8). @ksocia
tion shall determine the amount to be assessed unit own

terminatea statutory reserve account during the period of ersfor reserve funds after considering all of the folow

declarantcontrol under s. 703.15 (2) (c). An election

underthis paragraph shall be made by executing a-statu

tory reserve account statement.

ing:
(@) The reserve funds currently in the statutory
reserveaccount.



2003 Assembly Bill 254 -9- 2003Wisconsin Act B3

(b) The estimated cost of repairing or replacing-com assessment®r common expenses. The new definition, in
monelements, other than routine maintenance. combinationwith the treatment of s. 703.16 (3) to (9) lBcS
. L . 31 of thebill, expands the coverage of the lien provisions to
(C) The estimated remaning useful life of common includefailure to pay chaes, fines, oassessments for dam
elements. agesto the condominium and for violations of ttheclaration,
(d) The approximate proportion of the estimated cost  bylaws,or association rules.

of repairing or replacingommon elements that will be .
coveredby the statutory reserve account and the approxi eai'ECT'ON 35.703.19 (8) of the statutes is amended to

mateproportion that will be funded by other means.
brop y 703.19(8) PRESERVATION OF THE RIGHT OF APPEAL.

(e) Any otherfactor that the association considers ; R
relevant. The owner of each unit taken-shall-have-the-individual
rightof mayappeal-othe necessity of taking and ibie

(8) UsEOF STATUTORY RESERVEACCOUNT. () Except q ’ d made for the taki o
as provided in par (b), funds in a statutory reserve congemnatiormward made Ior the taking.—AR-assoctation

accountmay be used for the repair and replacement of shall a';efttlek' ight-oR unit owner mayappeaLeﬁhe. ht
commonelements, other than routine maintenance. necessityf taking of the common-elements-and the rig

(b) Funds in a statutory reserve account may be use fandthe condemnation award made for the
for normal repair or maintenance, customary services, or-,

otheroperational costg excess of amounts budgeted
andany contingency funds available for these purposes,
with the written consent of at least two—thirds of the unit
votes. Funds from the statutory reserve account used
underthis paragraph must be replaced within 3 years
from the date of withdrawal.

(9) PERMITTED INVESTMENT OF RESERVE FUNDS.
Reservdunds may be invested in any of theestments

elements.The unit owners havingn interest in the own
ershipof limited common elements may individually or
asa group appeal the necessity of taking or the con
demnatioraward made for the taking of the limited com

mon elements.
NoTE: Repeals the right of an association to appeal the

listedunder s. 66.0603 (1m) (a). _ necessityof taking, and theondemnation award made for the
(10) LiaBiLiTY iIMMuNiTY. No declarant, unit owner taking, of the common elements and the bindirfgatfof the
associationor director officer, manageror employe@f appealupon individual unit owners. The revision reflects the

policy judgment that individual unit owners should have the

an assomaﬂqn is liable in Connectlon with the gstabhsh right of appeal. See also s. 703,195, createcthyd® ofthe
mentor termination of, or decision not to establish or ter bill, below for a related provision.
minate,a statutory reserve accountfor any deficien SecTion 36.703.195 of the statutes is created to read:

ciesin the statutory reserve account that relate to the  703.195Acquisition of common elements by con
determinationof amounts to be assessed feserve  demnors. (1) DerINITIONS. In this section:

funds. This subsection is iaddition to any other liability (a) “Acquire” means to obtain title to real property by
protectionavailable under law purchaser condemnation.

(11) RECORDING OF STATUTORY RESERVE ACCOUNT (b) “Common elements” means all of a condomin
STATEMENT. Each statutory reserve account statementijum except its units and any limited common elements.
executedunder this section shall bear the namehef (c) “Condemnor” means a person specified in s.

condominiumas it appearsn the declaration, shall be  32.01 (1) who has the authoritio condemn property
preparedn the standard format for recorded documents underch. 32.

unders. 59.43 (2m)and shall be recorded with the regis (2) AppLicaBILITY. This section applies to the acqui

ter of deeds of the county where the condominium instru  sition by a condemnoof a portion of the common ele

mentsare recorded. mentsof a condominium that is created 6 months or more
SecTioN 34. 703.165 (title) and (1) of the statuta® after the efective date of this subsection .... [revisor

createdo read: insertsdate]. This section is in additidm any applicable
703.165(title) Lien for unpaid common expenses,  provisionin ch. 32,

unpaid damages, and unpaid penalties. (3) NOTICETO UNIT OWNERSAND ASSOCIATION. A con

(1) DeriNiTiON. In this section, “assessments” means demnorwho seeks to acquire a portion of the common
regularand special assessments for common expenseglementf a condominium and who wishes to negotiate
andchages, finespr assessments against specific units with the associatioinstead of with each unit owner shall
or unit owners for damages to the condominium or for notify the association and each unit owoéthe pre

penaltiesfor violations of the declaration, bylawsr posedacquisition, in writing, at leas30 days before
associatiorules. delivery of theappraisal required under s. 32.05 (2) (b)
NoTe: Creates a title for new s. 703.183d a definition or 32.06 (2) (b) The notice to the unit owners shall be
of assessment for use throughout the section. The definition sentby certified mail requesting a return receipt signed
expandshe scope of the lien provisionsafrrent s. 703.16 by the add i tice is d d let th
(3) to (9) (renumbered s. 703.165 {@)(8) by $c. 31 of the y the addressee onlyNotice is deemed complete on the

bill). Currently those lien provisions apply to failure to pay datethe addressee acknowledges receipt. The notice
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requiredunder this subsection is in addition to any notice
requiredunder s. 32.05 or 32.06 asHall be provided
simultaneouslywith the pamphletghat are prepared
unders. 32.26 (6) and provided under ss. 32.05 Pd)
32.06 (2a). The condemnor isesponsible for the
expenseaf sending the notice under this subsection.

(4) CoNTENT OFNOTICE TO UNIT OWNERS. Thenotice
to the unit owners required under sub. (3) shall,raire
mum, contain all of the following:

(&) The name and address of the condemnor

(b) The legal description of thproperty to be
acquired.

(c) The public purpose for which the property is
being acquiredand a statement that the condemnor in
goodfaith intends to use the property for that purpose.

(d) The following statemerih substantially identical
languagein at least 12—point bold type, if printed, or in
capital letters, if typewritten:

THIS NOTICE IS REQUIRED BY SECTION
703.1950F THE WISCONSIN SATUTES. SECTION
703.195 OF THE WISCONSIN SATUTES PRG
VIDES THAT THE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIAION
OF WHICH YOU ARE A MEMBER MUST ACT AS
YOUR AGENT TO CONVEY YOUR INTEREST IN
THE AFFECTED PORION OF THE CONDOMIN-
IUM’'S COMMON ELEMENTS IF YOU WISH. HOW
EVER, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO NEGOTIATE
WITH THE .... (NAME OF ACQUIRINGAGENCY)
ON YOUR OWN AND MAY REFUSE © BE REPR
RESENTEDBY THE ASSOCIATION.

IN ORDER FORYOU TO PROCEED D NEGOT}
ATE WITH THE ... (NAME OF ACQUIRING
AGENCY) ON YOUR OWN, YOU MUST WITHIN 30
DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICESIGN
THIS DOCUMENT AT THE INDICATED LOCATION
AND DEPOSIT ITIN THE UNITED STATES MAIL.

(NAME OF ACQUIRING AGENCY) HAS
ENCLOSEDFOR YOUR CONVENIENCE A POST
AGE PRE-RID, ADDRESSED ENVELOPE FOR
THIS PURPOSE. AILURE TO SIGN ANDRETURN
THIS NOTICE MEANS THAT YOU CONSENT ©
THE ASSOCIATION ACTING AS YOUR AGENT O
NEGOTIATE AND CONVEY YOUR INTERESTIN
THE AFFECTED PORION OF THE CONDOMIN-
IUM’'S COMMON ELEMENTS.

IF THE ASSOCIAION ACTS AS YOUR AGENT
YOU WILL BE LEGALLY BOUND BY ANY DECI-
SION OF THE ASSOCIAION’S BOARD OF DIREG
TORS RELATING TO THE CONVEWNCE OF
YOUR INTEREST IN THE AFFECTED PORON OF
THE CONDOMINIUM'S COMMON ELEMENTS.
REGARDLESSOF WHETHER YOU CHOOSE O
NEGOTIATE ON YOUR OWN ORTO ALLOW THE
ASSOCIATION OR ANY OTHER PERSONOR
ENTITY TO NEGOTIATE ON YOUR BEHALF YOU
WILL RETAIN ALL RIGHTS TO CHALLENGE THE
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RIGHT OF CONDEMNATION, THE NECESSITY OF
CONDEMNATION, OR ANY AMOUNT OF COM
PENSATIONAVAILABLE T O YOU UNDER CHAPR
TER 32 OF THE WISCONSIN SATUTES.

(e) A prominent place for the unit owner to sign his
or her name to indicate the unit owrgeobjection to the
associatioracting as the agent for the unit ownethe
conveyancef the common elements at issue.

(5) METHOD OF OBJECTINGBY UNIT OWNER. A unit
ownerwho objects to the association acting as the agent
for the owner shall indicate the objection as provided on
theform under sub. (4) (e) and send the form, within 30
daysafter the notice under sub. (3) is received, to the con
demnorby U.S. mail to the addressdicated on the
notice. The objection is made when the completed form
is mailed to the condemnorBefore initiating negoti
ationswith the unit owner under s. 32.05 (2a) or 32.06
(2a), the condemnor shall provide the association and
thoseunit owners who have objected a written list of all
of the unit owners who have objected.

(6) No OBJECTIONBY UNIT OWNER; ASSOCIATION AS
AGENT. If a unit owner does not timely object under sub.
(5), the unit owner is deemed to have consented to the
associatioracting as the unit ownaragent in the cen
veyanceof the common elements at issue and the associa
tion shall act as the agent for the unit owner in the cenvey
anceto the condemnor of the unit owfemnterest in the
commonelements at issue. Failure of the unit owner to
objectwithin the required time does nofexft any other
rights of the unit owner under ch. 32.

(7) METHOD OF CONVEYANCE. The associatioshall
executeany conveyance under this section as the agent
for each of the unit owners who did not timely object
undersub.(5). Those unit owners shall be identified, by
name,on the conveyance.

(8) OBJECTIONBY UNIT OWNER; UNIT OWNER RETAINS
RIGHTS. A unit owner who timely objects under sub. (5)
retainsall of his or her rights under ch. 32 with regard to
the acquisition of the common elements at issue and to

unit ownership.

NoTE: Provides a procedufer a condemnor who wishes
to negotiate with the association instead of with each unit
ownerfor the acquisition of a portion tfie common elements
(excludinglimited common elements) for a publicoject.
The procedure is based on a Florida stat(¥gests ES.A. s.
73.073(2001 Supplement).] “Acquisition” refers to obtain
ing title to real property by purchase or condemnation.

In general terms, a condemnor who seeks to acquire
portion of the common elements is required to notify the-asso
ciationand each unit owneif a unit owner fails to object to
the association representing the unit owner in pheperty
acquisition within 30 days after receiving the notice, the
owneris deemed to have agretdthat representation in any
subsequenproceeding relating to the acquisition of the eom
monelements at issue.

A unit ownerwho timely objects to representation by the
associationn the acquisitiorretains all of his or her rights
with regard to the acquisition and all other rights pertaining to
unit ownership.
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The optional procedure may be used only to acquire a
portion of the common elementsf a condominium that is
createdé months or more after thefedtive date of the bill.

SectioN 37. 703.20(3) of the statutes is created to
read:

703.20 (3) DECLARANT RESPONSIBILITIES FOR
RECORDS. During the period of declarant control under s.
703.15(2) (c), the declarant i®sponsible for creating
andmaintaining the financial and operational records of
the association and shall turn the recomler to the
directorselected under s. 703.15 (2) (f). During the
periodof declarant control under s. 703.15 (2) (c) fond
oneyear thereafteuponwritten request to the associa
tion by the lesser of 3 unit owners or the owners of 10%
of the units, not including units owned by the declarant,
theassociatiorshall arrange for an independent audit of
its financial records at the associat®®xpense.The
costof anyaudit requested within 36 months after the
completionof a previousaudit shall be paid for by the
requestingunit owners.

SecTioN 38. 703.24 of the statutes is repealed and
recreatedo read:

703.24 Remedies for violations by unit owner or
tenant of a unit owner. (1) DeriNTION. In this section,
“violation” means failure to comply with this chapter or
thedeclaration, bylaws, or association rules.

(2) LIABILITY FOR UNIT OWNER VIOLATION. A unit
ownerwho commitsa violation is liable for any chges,
fines, or assessments imposed by the association pur
suantto the bylaws or association rules as a result of the
violation and may be subject to a temporary or permanent
injunction.

(3) LIABILITY FORVIOLATION BY TENANT. (@) Ifaten
antof a unit commits violation that results in a clogy,
fine, or assessment imposed by the associgtimauant
to the bylaws omssociation rules, the tenant is liable for
thechage, fine, or assessment.

(b) If the association complies with the notice
requiremenbdf sub. (4), the owner of the unit occupied by
thetenant when the violation occurred is liable for any
chargesfines, or assessments imposed by the association
for which the tenant is liable under péa)that are not
paid by the tenant withirB0 days after receiving the
noticeunder sub. (4). This paragraph does rfetcathe
liability of the tenant to the unit owner for any des,
fines, or assessments paid by the wniner under this
paragraph.

(4) NOTICE REQUIREMENTFOR VIOLATION BY TENANT.

If an association imposes a dgrfine, or assessment as
aresult of a violation by a tenant of a unit in the cendo
minium, the association shall give notice to the tenant by
anymethod under s. 704.21 (1) (a) to (e) and tmtieer

of the unit occupied by the tenant &gy method under
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(a) The amount of chges, fines, or assessments for

which the tenant is liable.

(b) Notice that if the tenarfails to pay the association

theamount for which the tenant is liable within 88ys
afterthe tenant receivebe notice, the owner is liable to
the association for the amount unpaid by the tenant
althoughthe tenant mape liable to the unit owner for
anyamounts the unit owner pays.

(5) OrHERLIABILITY NOTAFFECTED. This section does

not otherwise déct the liability of a unit owner or tenant
who commits a violation.

NoTe: 1. Repeals and recreates s. 703.24, relating to
liability of a unit owner for damagex injunctive relief
causedy the failure of the unit ownéo comply with ch. 703,
the declaration, or bylaws. Current s. 703@dvides as fal
lows:

“If any unit owner fails to comply with this chaptiére
declarationor bylaws, the unit ownenay be sued for dam
agescaused by the failure or farjunctive relief, or both, by
the association or by any other unit owsier

2. Subsection (2) revises current s. 703.24. It makes a
unit owner who fails to comply with ch. 703, the declaration,
the bylaws, orthe association rules liable for any resulting
chargesfines or assessments imposed pursuant to association
bylawsor rules. Deletion of the current reference to suing a
unit owner for damages for failure to comply is not intended
to change the liability of a unit ownes the association or any
otherunit owner for damages caused by failure to comply with
ch. 703, the declaration, bylaws, or rulds. this regard, see
sub. (5).

3. Subsections (3) and (4) are netihe provisions make
atenant who commita violation liable for any chges, fines,
or assessments imposed thg association for the violation.
Subsection(3) (b) provides that if the association complies
with the noticerequirement of sub. (4), the owner of the unit
occupiedby the tenant when the violation occurred is liable
for any association chges, fines, or assessments for which
thetenant is liable that remain unpaid 30 days after the tenant
receivednotice. Double recovery by an association of any
chargesfines, or assessments is not intendgdbsection (4)
setsforth the notice requirement for holditige unit owner
liable for a tenans violationif the tenant does not pay the
chargesfines, or assessments within the specified time.

See,also, &cs.31 and 34, which expand the lien provi
sionsof current s. 703.16 (3) to (9) (renumbered(3.165)
to also include, among other things, unpaid assessments for
penaltiesfor violations of the declaration, bylaws, or assecia
tion rules.

SecTioN 40. 703.255 of the statutes is repealed.

NoTE: Repeals the current provision that deals with
uncompletedinits (other than those included in an expanding
condominiumunder s. 703.26, stats.). Under that provision,
if a declarant fails to complete any unit described inéua
rationwithin 5 years after recording the declaration, the decla
rant must obtain the agreement of at least 75% of the unit own
erspermitting completion of the units within 5 years of the
dateof the agreement. If the agreement is not obtained, the
declarantloses the uncompleted units (the declarant must
removethe units from the declaration and adjust percentage
interestsand votes accordingly).

SecTIoN 41. 703.265 of the statutes is created to read:

703.265 Addendum to plat to reflect changes in

5.704.21 (2) (a) to (d). The notice shall include all of the building codes or zoning ordinances(1) If the revi

following:

sionor adoption of a building code or zoning ordinance
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preventsor substantially &ctsthe construction of a unit
or common elements as platted, the declarant may rea
sonablymodify the condominium plat, by addenduim,
the extent necessary to comply with the code or-ordi
nancein order to construct the unit or common elements.

(2) If the revision or adoption of a building code
zoning ordinance prevents or substantiallyeafs the
reconstructiorof a unit or common element as platted,
thedeclarant, unit owneor association, asppropriate,
may reasonably modify the condominium plat, by adden
dum,to the extent necessary to comply with the code or
ordinancen order to reconstruct the unit or common ele
ments.

(3) An addendum made under this section shall be
recordedas provided under s. 703.095.

NoTE: Allows for the amendment of a condominium plat
if the revision or adoption offauilding code or zoning ordi
nanceprevents or substantially faéts the construction or
reconstructiorof a unit or common elements (including 4im
ited common elements) as platted. If such a revision or-adop
tion of a building coder zoning ordinance occurs, the decla
rant, unit owner or association, as appropriate, may
reasonablymodify the condominium plat to the extent neces
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2. Clarifies theprohibition on applying a provision of a
stateor local building code diérently to a building in a cen
dominiumthan it would be applied if the building were under
a different form of ownership, unlefise diferent application
is expressly permitted by the building code. Further clarifies
thatif the different application is expresghermitted, it must
be reasonably related to the nature of condominawmmer
ship. Similarly, clarifies that no subdivision ordinance may
apply to a condominium unless, asirrently required, the
ordinanceis expressly applicable to condominiums and, as
addedby the bill,its application is reasonably related to the
natureof condominium ownership.

3. Clarifies the prohibition against enactment of any law
ordinanceor regulation that would impose a burden or restric
tion on a condominium that is not imposed on all offrep
erty of similar character not subjected to a condominile®
larationto specify that the lawordinance or regulatiomay
notimposea “greater” burden or restriction and, additionally
may not provide a lower level of service to a condominium
thanwould be imposed or provided if the condominium were
undera different form of ownership.

SecTioN 43. 703.275 (1) of the statutes is amended

to read:

703.275(1) AGREEMENT, LEGAL EFFECT. Any 2 or

morecondominiums, including 2 or more smetinde
miniumsor any combination admall condominiums and

saryto comply with the code or ordinance in order to construct
or reconstruct the unit @ommon elements. An amendment

othercondominiumsby agreement of the unit owners as

underthis section is not subjetd s. 703.1 (5); see &c. 19
of the bill.

SecTioN 42. 703.27 of the statutds amended to
read:

703.27 Zoning and building regulations. (1) A
zoningor other land use ordinance or regulations may not
prohibitthe condominium form of ownership or impose
any requirements upon a condominium-whitfat it
would not impose—upon—a—physically—identidélthe
developmentvereunder a diferent form of ownership.
No provisionof a state or local building code may be
applieddifferently to a building in a condominium than
it would be applied-to dthe building-of similar structure
or-occupancywereunder a dierent form of ownership
unlessthe diferent application is expressly permitied
thatprovision_andhe diferent application is reasonably
relatedto the nature of condominium ownershiyo sub

providedin this section, may be nggd or consolidated
into a single condominium. Unletise agreement other
wise provides, the&eondominium resulting from a nggr

or consolidation is, for all purposebe legal successor
of all of the preexisting condominiums and the operations
andactivities of all associations of the preexisting cendo
miniums shall be maged or consolidated into a single
associatiorwhich shall hold all powers, rightebliga
tions,assets and liabilities of the preexisting associations.
Theresultant condominium must bear the name of one of
the preexisting condominiums.

NoTE: Authorizes 2 or more small condominiums, or any
combinationof small condominiums and other condomini
ums,to mege, as provided under the current gegrprovi
sion—-s703.275, stats.

SecTION 44. 703.275 (2) (intro.) (except 703.275 (2)

(title)) of the statutes is renumbered 703.275 (()

division ordinance may apply to any condominium (intro.).

unlessthe ordinance is, by its express teragsplicable

SecTioN 45. 703.275 (2) (a) of thetatutes is renum

to condominiums_and the application is_reasonably bered703.275 (2) (bc) 1.

relatedto the nature of condominium ownership

(2) No county city, or other jurisdiction may enact
any law, ordinance,or regulation-whichthat would
imposea_greateburden or restrictionn a condominium

SecTION 46. 703.275 (2) (ac) of the statutes is created

to read:

703.2752) (ac) In this subsection, “allocated inter

ests”means the undivided percentage interest in the com

thatis notimposed on all other property of similar charac Monelements, the liabilitfor common expenses, and the

ternotsubjected-to-a-condominium-declaratmmpro

numberof votes at meetings of the association appurte

vide a lower level of services to a condominium than Nnantto each unit.

would be imposed oprovided if the condominium were

undera different form of ownership
Note: 1. Clarifies, with editorial changes, the prohibi
tion on imposing requirements under zoningtrer land use
ordinance®r regulations that discriminate against the cendo
minium form of ownership.

NoTE: Relocates the defingdrm from the general defi
nition section of ch. 703 (s. 703.02)20703.275, the only pro
vision within the chapter that uses the defined term.
SecTiON 47.703.275 (2) (b) of thetatutes is renum

bered703.275 (2) (bc) 2.

SecTIioN 48. 703.315 of the statutes is created to read:
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703.315Lease or ental agreements for esidential to comply a matter of lavfailure of atenantto comply with

units. (1) DerINITIONS. In this section: thechapte,rdeclaraﬂon, bylaws, or rules will trigger the provi
“Condominium rental agreement” means an sionsof ch. 704 (landlord and tenaniiat relate to breach of

(a) on ‘ g arental agreement or lease by a tenant.
agreementwhether oral or written, for the rental or lease Undersub. (3), if a written condominium rentagree
of a residential condominium urdy the same tenant for mentis entered into, the unit owner mystovide a copy
a period of more than one month. within five business days the associati'on. The association

(b) “Tenant’ means any of the following' mustkeep a copy of the agreement on file whileabeeement

. : : isin effect.

1. A persoroccupying or entitled to present or future Subsectior(4) provides a means obntacting or giving
occupancyof a residential condominium unit under a noticeto a tenant or unit owner who is party to a covered con
condominiunrental agreement. do;niniumr%ntal agreement tc)lr ;t)ﬁriodic tengr&@o:\tgtctt) o:h

S . . noticemay be made agiven by the means indicated by the

_2' A .perIOdIC te,n_ant’ aS, defined in s. 704.01 (2)’ ofa tenantor unit owner in writing to the association drthat
residentiakcondominium unit that pays rent on a month— doesnot apply by any method currentlyrovided under statu
to—monthor greater recurring interval of time. tory landlord andenant law for giving notice to a tenant or

(c) “Unit owner” means the owner of a unit that is 'a”dg”g- {or(5) provides that a unit  orovid

. ubsectior(5) provides that a unit owner must provide a
rentedor Iegse_d under a condominium rental agreement copy of the declaration and the association bylaws and rules
or by a periodic tenant. o to a covered tenant before the tenant occupies the unit or must

(2) AGREEMENT FOR COMPLIANCE. Entering into a placethe information in the unit before tt@nant occupies the

condominiunrental agreement constitutes an agreement ~ unit.

by the tenant, as a COﬂQItlon _Of the condominium rental time—shareunit governed under ch. 707. The inclusion of sub.
agreementto complylwuh this cha.p@etthe rules and (6) is not intended to &ct or raise any inference concerning
bylawsof the association, aritde provisions of the deela themeaning of current s. 707.09, stats., relating to the relation
ration. Entitlement to occupancy of a unit as a periodic ~ shipof ch. 703, Condom'nlumsd %ﬂdhc_h- 707vft_'me shares.
tenantas described in sub. (1) (b) 2., constitutes an agree Section703.315, as created by thiscSion, first applies

L L to condominium rentahgreements renewed or entered into
mentby the periodic tenant, as a condition of the tenancy  approximatelyd months after theffective date of the bill. See

Undersub. (6), the section expressly does not apply to a

to comply with this chaptethe rules and bylaws of the Sec. 69 (10) of the hill.
associationand the provisions of the declaration. SecTioN 49. 703.33 (1) (h)of the statutes is created
(3) CoPY OF WRITTEN AGREEMENT TO ASSOCIATION. to read:

Within 5 business days after entering into or renewinga  703.33(1) (h) Anexecutive summary setting forth in
written condominium rental agreement, the umitner clearplain language the following information or leca
shallprovide a copy ofhe agreement to the association. tion within the disclosure materials describegbars. (a)
The association shall keep a copy of any condominium to (g) where the information may be found:

rentalagreement on file whilthe agreement is infett. 1. ‘Condominium identification.” Th@ame of the
(4) CONTACT OFUNIT OWNERAND TENANT BY ASSOCIA- condominium.

TION. The association may contact or give notice to the 2. ‘Expansion plans.” A descriptioof the decla

tenantor unit owner by: rant’sexpansion plafor the condominium and deadline

(a) Making thecontact or giving the notice by the for implementation and the identity of the condominium
meansndicated by the tenant or unit owner in writing to managemerduring the expansion period.
theassociation. 3. ‘Governance.” The name and address of the con

(b) If par (a) does not applypy any method under s.  dominiumassociation; whether the association is self-
704.21(1) (a) to (e), in the case of the tenant, or by any managedr has hired or retained management; and the
methodunder s. 704.21 (2) (a) to (d), in the case of the name address, and telephone number of the individual or

unit owner individualswho maybe contacted regarding the condo
(5) CoPY OF CONDOMINIUM DOCUMENTS TO TENANT. minium in general.

Beforea tenant occupies unit, the unit owner shall pro 4. ‘Special amenities.” A description of any special

vide a copy of the declaration atitk association bylaws amenitiessuch as an athletic club or golf course, and a

andrules to the tenant or place the informatiothe unit. statemenbf theobligation of a unit owner to join or sup
(6) TiME SHARENOT COVERED. This section does not  portthe amenity

applyto a time-share unit governed under ch. 707. 5. ‘Maintenance and repair of units.” A description

NoTe: Provides a measure of regulation relatinggeee of an owners responsibilities for the repair and mainte

ments,whether oral or written, for the rental or lease of a resi nance of the unit.

dentialcondominium unit by the same tenant for a peabd

more than one month and to periodic tenancies with a-recur 6. ‘Maintenance, repaland replacement of common

ring interval of time of one month or more. elements.’ The identity of the person responsible for the
. .Undersub. (2), atenant who enters into a covered condo maintenancetepair and replacement of common ele

minium rental agreement or who @ntitied to occupancy mentsand limited common elements and whether repairs

undera covered periodic tenancy agrees to comply with ch. | il .

703 (condominiums), the rules and bylaws of the association, or replacements will be funded from unit owner assess

andthe provisions of the declaration. By making agreement ments,reserve funds, or both.
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7. 'Rental of units.” Whether undwners may rent
their units and any restrictions on rentals.

8. ‘Unit alterations.” A description of angules,
restrictions,or procedures governing unit ownes
authorityto alter the unit or use @nclose limited com
monelements.

9. ‘Parking.” A description of the availabiljityestric
tions,and costs of parking.

10. ‘Pets.” A description of rules relating to unit own
ers’ pets.

11. ‘Reserves.” Whether the associatioaintains
reservesfor repairs and replacement of commele-
mentsbeyond routine maintenance andsaf whether a

_14_
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703.33(2) (a) (form) 2. THESE DISCLOSURE
MATERIALS GIVEN TO YOU AS REQUIRED BY
LAW MAY, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF THE
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY, BE RELIED UPON AS

CORRECTAND BINDING. FOR A COMPLETE
UNDERSTANDING OF THE EXECUTIVE SUM

MARY, CONSULT THE DISCLOSURE DO€

UMENTS TO WHICHA PARTICULAR EXECUTIVE

SUMMARY STATEMENT PERAINS. ORAL

STATEMENTSMAY NOT BE LEGALLY BINDING.
SecTioN 53. 703.33 (2) (a) (form) 3. of thetatutes
is amended to read:
703.33(2) (a) (form) 3. YOU MA’ AT ANY TIME

statutoryreserve account under s. 703.163 is maintained.W|THIN 5 BUSINESDAYS FOLLOWING RECEIPT

11m. ‘Fees on new units.” A description of any provi

OF THESE DOCUMENTS, OR FOLLOWING

sionsexempting the declarant or modifying the decla NOTICE OF ANY MATERIAL CHANGES IN THESE
rant's obligation to pay assessments on the declarant’ pOCUMENTS, CANCEL IN WRITING THE CON-

unsoldunitsduring the period of the declarantontrol,

andany other provisions in the declaration, bylaws, or O ANY DEPOSITS MADE.

TRACT OF SALE AND RECEIVE A FULLREFUND
IF THE SELLER

budgetaddressing the levying and payment of assess DELIVERS LESS THAN ALL OF THE DOCUMENTS

mentson unitsduring the period of the declaranton
trol.
11qg. ‘Amendments.’” An indication that a unit pur

REQUIRED, YOU MAY, WITHIN 5 BUSINESS DA'S
FOLLOWING RECEIPT OF THE DOCUMENTS,
DELIVER A REQUEST FOR ANY MISSING DOC

chaser’'sights and responsibilities may be altered by an yMENTS. IE YOU TIMELY DELIVER A REQUEST

amendmenbf the declaration or bylawand a descrip
tion of the amendment process and requirements.

12. ‘Other restrictions or features.’ &te option of
thedeclarant or association a description of othstric
tionsor features of the condominium.

SectioN 50. 703.33 (1m) of the statutes is creaied
read:

703.33(1m) PREPARATION OF EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.

The executive summary under sub. (1) (h) shall be pre
pared,and subsequently revised whenever a change is
madein the disclosure materials described in sub. (1) (a)
to (g) that requires a revision of a statement in the-sum

mary, by the declarant or the association, whichevar is

control of the condominium when the executive sum

maryis prepared or revised.

NoTE: Imposes an obligation on the declarant or associa
tion to prepare the executive summary and to revise it consis
tentwith changes in the required disclosure materials.
SecTion 51. 703.33 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is

amendedo read:
703.33(2) DiscLosureroRM. (intro.) The materials

requiredin sub. (1) shall be delivered to a prospective

purchasewith cover sheet, indeandtables of contents

asprescribed in this section. A cover sheet and index

FORMISSING DOCUMENTS, YOUMAY, AT ANY
TIME WITHIN 5 BUSINESS DA'S FOLLOWING
THE EARLIER OFEITHER THE RECEIPT OF THE
REQUESTED DOCUMENTS OR THE SELLER’S
DEADLINE TO DELIVER THE REQUESTED DOC
UMENTS, CANCEL IN WRITING THE CONTRACT
OF SALE AND RECEIVE A FULL REFUND OF ANY
DEPOSITSMADE.

NoTe: SecTions 50 and 51 revise 8f the disclosure
statementshat must appear in bofdce type and capital let
terson the cover sheet of the disclosure form given to a pro
spectivepurchaser of a condominium unit to indicate: (1) that
the executivesummary (when required; seecs69 (11) of the
bill) may not be relied upces correct and binding and that the
purchaseshould consulthe disclosure documents to which
a particular executive summary statement pertains; and (2)
thata buyer may request missing disclosure documents within
5 business days following receipt of the other documents and
that,if a request is made, the 5—day cancellation period does
not start to run until the earlier of the receipt of any missing
documents that have been requested by the purchaser or the
seller’'sdeadline fodelivery of the missing documents. (See
Secs.56 and 58 of the bill.)

SecTion 54. 703.33 (2) (b) (form) 1. of thstatutes
is renumbered 703.33 (2) (b) (form) 1m.

SecTioN 55. 703.33 (2) (b) (form) 1c. of the statutes

shallprecede all other materials required in sub. (1). Theis created to read:

executivesummary required under sub. (1) (h) shall

appeaimmediately following the indexA table of con

tentsshall precede the section to which it applies.
NoTE: Specifies the location of the executive summary:
immediatelyfollowing the index athe beginning of the dis
closure materials.

SecTioN 52. 703.33 (2) (a) (form) 2. of thetatutes
is amended to read:

703.33(2) (b) (form) 1c. Executive summary. The
executivesummary highlights foa buyer of a condomin
ium unit essential information regarding tbendomin
ium. The executive summary begins on page . . ..

NoTE: Places the executive summary required under this
bill first in the list of items included in the index of disclosure
materialsthat follows the covesheet to the disclosure materi
als.
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SecTioN 56. 703.33 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

703.33(2) (c) Tables of contents and page numbers.
In addition to an index required by péb), there-shall-be
provided tables of contents fothe declarationand
bylawsand-articles-of incorporation-which-shall-identify
shallbe provided, identifying@ach section of these decu
mentsand-providgrovidinga page number for each sec
tion. Each section of disclosure mater@djuired in sub.
(1) shall, on the first pagef that material, identify con
tentsof that section but, with-athe exception of the dec

laration,andbylaws-and-articles-of incorporaticshall

2003Wisconsin Act B3

documentsequired under sub. (1) and within 5 business
daysfollowing receipt of allinformatiorof the amend
mentsrequired under sub-—(83m), rescind in writing a
contractof sale without stating any reason and without

any liability on his or her part,—and-the purchaser is
entitledto-the return-of any deposits- made-in-accafint
the contract

SecTioN 60. 703.33 (4) (b) and (c) of the statutes are
createdo read:

703.334) (b) If the disclosure materials delivered by
theseller do not include all the documents required under
sub.(1), the purchaser may rescind in writing a contract

is notbereqwred to have a table of contenis—Eaeh pageof sale without stating amgason and without any liabil

&ach section of dis
closurematerial shall be separately identified bigther,

tab.or number Pages within each section shall be-con
secutivelynumbered with an indication of the section as

partof the pagination

NoTe: Clarifies that the entire body of disclosure materi
als furnished to purchasers ofsidential units need not be
consecutivelypaginated by providinghat the consecutive
paginationrequirement only applies to each section within the
body of disclosure materials. Removes the requirement of a
tableof contents for the articles of incorporation. Also makes
editorial changes.

SecTioN 57. 703.33 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
703.33(3m).

SecTioN 58. 703.33 (3c) of the statutéscreated to
read:

703.33(3c) DELIVERY OF INCOMPLETE SETOF DISCLO-
SUREMATERIALS. If the seller delivers disclosure materi
alsthat includethe cover sheet required in sub. (2) (a), but
thatdo not include all of thdocuments required under
sub.(1), the purchaser mayithin 5 business days from
receipt of the disclosure materials, request any docu
mentsthat were required to be delivered under sub. (1),
butthat were not timely delivered. If no executive sum
maryrequired under subs. (1) (h) and (1m) has been pre
pared,the seller may so inform the purchaser when the
sellerdelivers the disclosure materials to Hsfler The
sellerhas 5 business days following receipt of the pur

ity on his or her part as follows:

1. If the purchaser does not give notreguesting
missing documents under sub. (3c), the purchaser may
rescindwithin 5 business days followingceipt of the
incompletedisclosure materials.

2. If the purchaser gives notice requesting missing
documentsunder sub. (3c), the purchaser may rescind
within 5 business days following the earlier of receipt
therequested documents or the deadline, under sub. (3c),
for the sellets delivery of the requested missing docu
ments.

(c) A purchasewho timely rescinds under péa) or
(b) is entitled to the return of any deposits made under the
contract.

NoTEe: Provides that the purchaseb-day cancellation
perioddoes not start to run until the earlier of the receipt of any
missing disclosure documents that have been requsstiee
purchaseor 5 business days following the receipt by the seller
of a request for the missing documents.

SecTioN 61. 703.365 (title), (1), (2) and (3) of the
statutesare amended to read:

703.365 (title) Small residentialcondominiums.

(1) AppuicaBiLITY. (a) The declaration for a small
residentialcondominium may provide that any or all of

subs.(2) to (8) or any partsf those subsections apply to
thesmall#%rdenﬂad:ondomlmum.

NoTE: Revises a defined term to reflect the revision of
thatterm by %c. 3 of the bill. See the &fE to that &cTIioN.

This change is made throughout provisions of s. 703.365,

relatingto small condominiums.

(b) If a declaration under pgga) provides that any or
all of subs. (2) to (8) or any parts of those subsections
apply, then, except as provided in those subsections or
parts of those subsections, this chapter appliesh&®

chaser'sequest to deliver the requested documents to thesmallresidentialcondominium in the same manner and

purchaser.
NoTe: Authorizes the purchaser to request dogu

mentsthat are not included in the disclosure materials within

5 business days of receipt of the materials. The selleb has

businesglays following receipt of the request to deliver the

requestedlocuments. See, als&S58 of the hill.

SecTioN 59. 703.33 (4) of the statutes is renumbered
703.33(4) (a) and amended to read:

703.33(4) (&) Any purchaser may at any time within
5 business days following receipt of-all-informatifrihe

to the same extent as to other condominiums.

(2) DecLArATION. (a) The declaration for a small+es
idential condominium need not contain those provisions
otherwiserequired under s. 703.09 (1) (e) to (g) and (i).

(b) The undivided percentage interest in a smal resi
dentialcondominium-shall-bis allocated equally among
the units.

(c) Each unit in a small-residentiabndominium
shallhavehasone vote at meetings of the association.
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(d) Commercial activity is permitted in a small-resi
dential condominium _that consists solely of units
restrictedto residential usesnly to the extent that com
mercial activity is permitted in residences in a zoning
ordinanceadopted under s. 59.69, 60.61, 613%2.23.

NoTE: Revised to reflect the revised defined term and the
changen substance of that term.

(e) All actions taken under this chapter-whitiat
requirea vote of units or unit owneraust be approved
by an afirmative vote or written consent of at least 75%
of the unit votes of a small-residenttaindominiumpor
agreater percentage if requirby the declaration or this
chapter.

(3) Byraws. (a) Notwithstanding s. 703.10 (2) (a),
all aspects of the management, operatan duties of
theassociation of a small-residenti@ndominium shall
be delegated to the board of directoshich may retain
a manager including a master association under
703.155 for thesmall-residentiatondominium, and the
bylawsshall so specity

NoTE: Expressly allows small condominium to utilize
amaster association.

(b) Under s. 703.10 (2) (c), notice of meetings shall

begiven in a manner best calculated to assure that actual

noticeis received by the owners of all units of a smal res
idential condominium, and the bylaws shall so specify

(c) Section 703.10 (2) (d) does not apply to a small

residentialcondominium. The board of directors shall be
composedf onerepresentative from each unit, chosen
by and from among the unit owners of that unit.

(d) All actions taken by the board of directors of a
small residentiatondominium under this chapter must
be approved by an fifmative vote or written consent of
atleast 75% of the board.

(e) Section 703.10 (4) does ragiply to a smallresi
dentialcondominium.

SecTioN 62. 703.365 (3m) of the statutes is created
to read:

703.365(3m) AGREEMENT IN LIEU OF BYLAWS. If
approvedoy written consent of all of the unit votes of a
smallcondominium, an agreement miag substituted for
the bylaws under sub. (3)The terms of the agreement
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703.365(4) CoNDOMINIUM PLAT. (@) The survey
unders. 703.1 (2) (b) shall be an as-built survey of the
propertydescribed in the declaration, buildiradother
improvement®n the land-whiclthatare part of the small
residentialcondominium.

(b) The floor plans under s. 703.02) (c) need only
showthe location and designation of each unit in the
building and the limiteccommon elements appurtenant
to each unit of a small-residentimdpndominium. These
plansmaybe supplemented by an agreement among all
unit owners and mortgagees regardihg allocation of
useand enjoyment of common elemenigyich agree
ment in both its original and any amended form, shall be
recorded.

(5) AssociaTioN. () Under s. 703.1(2), an associa
tion shall existimmediately upon establishment of a
small residentialcondominium and the declarant shall
haverights in the association only as an owner of a unit
or units.

(b) Directorsof a small-residentiatondominium
shallbe chosen in accordance with s{#).(c). The board
of directors shall meet at least quarterly
(c) Unless included in the bylaws, s. 703.15 (4) (b)
to (d) does not apply to a small-residentiahdominium.

(6) (a) (intro.) Paragraphs (b) to (e) apfdya small
residentialcondominium if any of the followingriteria
is met:

(c) The unit owner or owners may challenge the-deci
sionafter reconsideration by the boardirectors under
par.(b) only in an arbitration proceedinmder ch. 788.
Acceptancef a conveyance of a small-residentiahde
miniumwhichthatis subject to pars. (b) to (e) is deemed
to constitute an agreement by the unit owner to submit
challengedo decisions of the board of directors to arbi
tration.

(7) ExPANDING CONDOMINIUMS. Section 703.26 does
notapply to a small-residentiabndominium.

(8) DisCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS. The disclosure
requiredfor a small-residentiatondominium under s.
703.33shall-bes limited to thedisclosure required under

shall include the requirements of sub. (3) (a) to (d) and S- 703.33 (1) (@) to (e), if applicabland a copy of the
shallbe consistent with this section. An amendment to condominiumplat.

anagreement may be made with tfrmative vote or
written consent of all the unit votes tife small condo
minium.

NoTE: Authorizes a small condominium, if approvad
written consent of all of the unit votes, to substitute an agree
mentfor the bylaws. The terms of the agreement must include
therequirements of current s. 703.365 (3) and must otherwise
be consistent with s703.365. An amendment to an agreement
may be made with &fmative vote or written consent of all of
the unit votes of thesmall condominium. Compare ss.
180.1823and 180.1825, stats., relatingagreements in place
of bylaws for statutory close corporations.

SecTioN 63. 703.365(4), (5), (6) (a) (intro.) and (c),
(7) and (8) of the statutes are amended to read:

SecTioN 64. 703.37 of the statutds amended to
read:

703.37 Interpretation. Forpurposes of interpreta
tion of this chaptera condominium is a form of owner
ship,not a form of land use, andnet a subdivision as
definedin ch. 236.

NoTe: Clarifies the currennterpretation directive which
providesthat, for purposes of interpreting ch. 703, a cendo
minium is not a subdivision under ch. 236, stats., by adding

the statementhat a condominium is “a form of ownership, not
aform of land use”.

SecTioN 65. 703.38 (10) of the statutes is renrum
bered703.38 (10) (a) and amended to read:
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703.38(10) (a) SectionExcept as provided in pdb),
$.703.02 (14m), 2001 stats., and@83.365-applie2001
stats.,applyto condominiums created on or after April
22,1986, and before thefettive date of this paragraph
.... [revisor inserts datehnd to condominiums created
beforeApril 22, 1986, that elect to be subject tg@3.02
(14m),2001 stats., ansl 703.365, 2001 stats

SecTioN 66. 703.38 (10) (b) of the statutescieated
to read:

703.38(10) (b) Sections 703.02 (14m) and 703.365
applyto condominiums created on or after thieeive
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SecTioN 70.823.015 of the statutes is created to read:
823.015Action against condominium association.
If acity, village, town, or county has grounds under this
chapter to abate a nuisance occurring upon the common
elementof a condominium and the failucd a conde
minium association under ch. 703 to perform its dutes
maintainand control the common elements is a reason
thenuisance has not been abated, an actionriEgeiver
ship under ch. 823 may be brought against the condomin
ium association whether it is incorporateduoincorpe
rated. This section does not authorize the seizure of

dateof this paragraph .... [revisor inserts date], and to condominiumbuildings or units.

condominiumscreated before thefettive date of this
paragraph... [revisorinserts date], that elect to be subject
toss. 703.02 (14m) and 703.365.

SecTioN 67. 703.38 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 68. 709.02 of the statutes is renumbered
709.02(1).

SecTION 69. 709.02(2) of the statutes is created to
read:

709.02(2) In regard to a transfer of a condominium
unit, as defined irs. 703.02 (15), the owner shall furnish,
in additionto and at the same time as the information
requiredunder sub. (1), all the following information as

anaddendum to the real estate condition report under s.

709.03:

SecTioN 71.Initial applicability .

(1) The treatment of section 703.08 (@)Yro.) of the
statutes,the renumbering and amendment of section
703.08(1) of the statutes, and the creation of section
703.08(1) (a), (b), andc) and (3) of the statutes first
applyto noticeso convert residential real property to a
condominiunthat are delivered on thefeftive date of
this subsection.

(2) Thetreatment of section 703.09 (1) (k) of the-stat
utesfirst appliesto condominium declarations that are
submittedfor recording on the &fctive date of this sub
section.

(2m) The treatment of section 703.09 (2) and (4) of
the statutes first applies to condominium declaration

(8) The name of theondominium and the date the amendments that are submitted for recording on the
condominiumwas created by recording condominium effectivedate of this subsection.

instrumentswith the register of deeds under s. 703.07; the  (3) The treatment of section 708.(2) (c) of the stat

unit number of the propertgffered for sale; and the

utes first applies to plater amendments to plats, that are

name address, and telephone number of the seller or thesypmittedfor recording on the tctive date of this sub

seller’sagent.
(b) The name and addresstioé condominium asso

section.
(4) The treatment of section 703.(6) of the statutes

ciation;a statement specifying whether the association is fjst applies to addenda that are submitted for recording
self-managedr has hired or retained management; and 5, the efective date of this subsection.

thename, address, and telephone number of the individ (5) The treatment of section 703.(8 (c) and (d) of
ualwho may be contacted as a representative of the assoe statutes first applies to boundary relocatidos

ciation regarding the sale, in particylar the condomin
ium, in general.

(c) The amount of current condominium assess
ments,fees, special assessments, or othergasafor

which a unit owner is responsible and whether the current

chargedor the unit have been paid.

which written applicatioris made on the fefctive date of
this subsection.

(5m) The treatment of section 703.13 (8) of the-stat
utes first applies to megers for which notice is provided
onthe efective date of this subsection.

(6) The renumbering of section 703.16 (2) of the stat

(d) A copy of the executive summary required under ;osand the creation of section 703.16 (2)dbthe stat

5.703.33 (1) ().

NoTe: Requires an owner of a condominiumit who is
transferring ownership dgheunit to include certain informa
tion in an addendurto the real estate condition report pertain
ing to the condominium unit. The information must include
the name of the condominium and other identifying informa
tion; the condominium association and management author
ity; and the amount of current condominium assessments,
fees,andother chages for which a unit owner is responsible
and whethethe current chaes have been paid. The adden
dummust also includa copy of the executive summary under
s.703.33 (1) (h), stats., as created ic.27 of the bill, ifan
executive summary is required under the initial applicability
schedule set forth ine8. 69 (11) of the bill.

utesfirst appliesto condominiums that are created on the
effectivedate of this subsection.

(6m) The treatment of section 703.19 (8) of the-stat
utes first applies tocondemnation proceedings com
mencedon the efective date of this subsection.

(7) The treatmentf section 703.20 (3) of the statutes
first applies to condominiums that are created on the
effectivedate of this subsection.

(8) The treatment of section 703.2#fithe statutes
first applies toviolations that are committed on théeef
tive date of this subsection.
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(9) The treatment of section 703.265 of the statutes beforethe first day of thé&th month beginning after the
first applies with respect to revisions or adoptions of effectivedate of this paragraph, to closings of sales of
building codes or zoningrdinances that takefett on unitsthat are scheduled to occur on the first day of the

the effective date of this subsection. 19thmonth beginning after thefe€tive date of this para
(10) The treatment of section 703.315 of the statutes graph.
first applies to condominium rentagreements that are (11m) The treatment of section 703.33 (2) (a) (form)

renewedor entered into, or periodic tenancies that are 3. and (c), (3), and (3@f the statutes, the renumbering
commencedon the first day of the 4th month beginning andamendment of section 703.33 (4tloé statutes, and

afterthe efective date of this subsection. the creation of section 703.33 (4) (@)d (c) of the stat
(11) The treatment of section 703.33 (1) ((im), utesfirst apply to closings of sales of units that are sched

and(2) (intro.), (a) (form) 2., and (b) (form) 1. and 1c. of uledto occur on the &ctive date of this subsection.

the statutes first applies to all of the following: (12) The renumbering of section 709.02 of the statues

(a) With respect to condominiums that are created on andthecreation of section 709.02 (2) of the statutes first
or after the first day of the 6th month beginning atfter appliesto contracts of sale or option contracts, with
effective date of this paragraph, to closings of sales of respecto condominium units, that are accepted on the
unitsthat are scheduled to occur on the first day of the 6theffectivedate of this subsection.
month beginning after the fdctive dateof this para SecTion 72.Effective date.
graph. (1) This act takes &fct on the first day of the 7th

(b) With respect to condominiunthat are created monthbeginning after publication.




